
(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

09/13/2022PRINTED:

FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING

B. WING

(X3) DATE SURVEY

       COMPLETED

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD

(X4) ID

PREFIX

TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE

(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

PREFIX

TAG

 ID
PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION

(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE

DEFICIENCY)

(X5)

COMPLETION

DATE
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46254

155826 08/22/2022

EVERGREEN CROSSING AND THE LOFTS

5404 GEORGETOWN ROAD

--

E 0000

 

Bldg. --

An Emergency Preparedness Survey was 

conducted by the Indiana Department of Health in 

accordance with 42 CFR 483.73.

Survey Date:  08/22/22

Facility Number:  013280

Provider Number:  155826

AIM Number:  201270670

At this Emergency Preparedness survey, 

Evergreen Crossing and the Lofts was found in 

not in compliance with Emergency Preparedness 

Requirements for Medicare and Medicaid 

Participating Providers and Suppliers, 42 CFR 

483.73.

The facility has 105 certified beds. At the time of 

the survey, the census was 77.

Quality Review completed on 08/24/22

E 0000 Preparation or execution of this 

plan of correction does not 

constitute admission or agreement 

of Provider of the truth of the facts 

alleged or conclusions set forth on 

the Statement of Deficiencies. The 

Plan of Correction is prepared and 

executed solely because it is 

required by the position of Federal 

and State Law. The Plan of 

Correction is submitted in order to 

respond to the allegation of 

noncompliance cited during the 

facility’s Life Safety Code with 

Emergency Preparedness Survey.

Please accept this plan of 

correction as the provider’s 

credible allegation of compliance. 

The provider respectfully requests 

a desk review with paper 

compliance to be considered in 

establishing that the provider is in 

substantial compliance.

 

403.748(a), 416.54(a), 418.113(a), 

441.184(a), 482.15(a), 483.475(a), 483.73(a), 

484.102(a), 485.625(a), 485.68(a), 

485.727(a), 485.920(a), 486.360(a), 

491.12(a), 494.62(a) 

Develop EP Plan, Review and Update 

Annually 

§403.748(a), §416.54(a), §418.113(a), 

§441.184(a), §460.84(a), §482.15(a), 

§483.73(a), §483.475(a), §484.102(a), 

§485.68(a), §485.625(a), §485.727(a), 

§485.920(a), §486.360(a), §491.12(a), 

§494.62(a).
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The [facility] must comply with all applicable 

Federal, State and local emergency 

preparedness requirements.  The [facility] 

must develop establish and maintain a 

comprehensive emergency preparedness 

program that meets the requirements of this 

section. The emergency preparedness 

program must include, but not be limited to, 

the following elements:

(a) Emergency Plan. The [facility] must 

develop and maintain an emergency 

preparedness plan that must be [reviewed], 

and updated at least every 2 years.  The plan 

must do all of the following:

* [For hospitals at §482.15 and CAHs at 

§485.625(a):] Emergency Plan. The [hospital 

or CAH] must comply with all applicable 

Federal, State, and local emergency 

preparedness requirements.  The [hospital or 

CAH] must develop and maintain a 

comprehensive emergency preparedness 

program that meets the requirements of this 

section, utilizing an all-hazards approach.

* [For LTC Facilities at §483.73(a):] 

Emergency Plan. The LTC facility must 

develop and maintain an emergency 

preparedness plan that must be reviewed, 

and updated at least annually.  

* [For ESRD Facilities at §494.62(a):] 

Emergency Plan. The ESRD facility must 

develop and maintain an emergency 

preparedness plan that must be [evaluated], 

and updated at least every 2 years.

.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: J5YA21 Facility ID: 013280 If continuation sheet Page 2 of 56



(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

09/13/2022PRINTED:

FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING

B. WING

(X3) DATE SURVEY

       COMPLETED

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD

(X4) ID

PREFIX

TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE

(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

PREFIX

TAG

 ID
PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION

(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE

DEFICIENCY)

(X5)

COMPLETION

DATE
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46254

155826 08/22/2022

EVERGREEN CROSSING AND THE LOFTS

5404 GEORGETOWN ROAD

--

Based on record review and interview, the facility 

failed to develop and maintain an emergency 

preparedness plan that was reviewed and updated 

at least annually in accordance with 42 CFR 

483.73(a). This deficient practice could affect all 

occupants.

Findings include:

Based on review of the facility's Emergency 

Preparedness Plan entitled "Emergency 

Preparedness and Response Plan" and a second 

binder entitled "Hazard Communication Program" 

on 08/22/22 between 1:36 p.m. to 2:19 a.m. with the 

Maintenance Assistant present, documentation 

for an updated emergency preparedness program 

reviewed by the facility within the most recent 

twelve-month period was not available, with the 

last documented review date listed as 12/12/2019. 

Based on interview at the time of record review, 

the Maintenance Assistant stated that the facility 

has not had its emergency preparedness program 

reviewed by an Administrator because they did 

not currently have an Administrator. During the 

exit conference with the Divisional Facilities 

Manager and the Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 

p.m., no additional information or evidence could 

be provided contrary to this deficient finding.

E 0004 what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

The Annual review done March 

18th 2022 was found during further 

review of the facility Emergency 

preparedness Plan.  

• how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

• what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

The facility’s Emergency 

Preparedness Plan will be 

reviewed at the facilities annual      

   March QAPI meeting. The 

Emergency Preparedness Plan 

annual review will be added to the 

facilities QAPI meeting agenda to 

occur in March of each preceding 

year. 

• how the corrective action(s) will 

be monitored to ensure the 

deficient practice will not recur, 

i.e., what quality assurance 

program will be put into place; and

Maintenance Director received 

training on the emergency 

09/06/2022  12:00:00AM
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Preparedness Manual. 

Maintenance Director or designee 

will monitor the signature review 

page of the Emergency 

Preparedness Plan annually 

ongoing report of progress will be 

forwarded to the QAPI committee.

• by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed. 

September 6, 2022

403.748(b), 416.54(b), 418.113(b), 

441.184(b), 482.15(b), 483.475(b), 483.73(b), 

484.102(b), 485.625(b), 485.68(b), 

485.727(b), 485.920(b), 486.360(b), 

491.12(b), 494.62(b) 

Development of EP Policies and Procedures 

§403.748(b), §416.54(b), §418.113(b), 

§441.184(b), §460.84(b), §482.15(b), 

§483.73(b), §483.475(b), §484.102(b), 

§485.68(b), §485.625(b), §485.727(b), 

§485.920(b), §486.360(b), §491.12(b), 

§494.62(b).

(b) Policies and procedures. [Facilities] must 

develop and implement emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures, based 

on the emergency plan set forth in paragraph 

(a) of this section, risk assessment at 

paragraph (a)(1) of this section, and the 

communication plan at paragraph (c) of this 

section.  The policies and procedures must 

be reviewed and updated at least every 2 

years. 

*[For LTC facilities at §483.73(b):] Policies 

and procedures. The LTC facility must 

develop and implement emergency 

E 0013

SS=C

Bldg. --
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preparedness policies and procedures, based 

on the emergency plan set forth in paragraph 

(a) of this section, risk assessment at 

paragraph (a)(1) of this section, and the 

communication plan at paragraph (c) of this 

section.  The policies and procedures must 

be reviewed and updated at least annually.

*Additional Requirements for PACE and 

ESRD Facilities:

*[For PACE at §460.84(b):] Policies and 

procedures.  The PACE organization must 

develop and implement emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures, based 

on the emergency plan set forth in paragraph 

(a) of this section, risk assessment at 

paragraph (a)(1) of this section, and the 

communication plan at paragraph (c) of this 

section.  The policies and procedures must 

address management of medical and 

nonmedical emergencies, including, but not 

limited to: Fire; equipment, power, or water 

failure; care-related emergencies; and natural 

disasters likely to threaten the health or 

safety of the participants, staff, or the public.  

The policies and procedures must be 

reviewed and updated at least every 2 years. 

*[For ESRD Facilities at §494.62(b):] Policies 

and procedures.  The dialysis facility must 

develop and implement emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures, based 

on the emergency plan set forth in paragraph 

(a) of this section, risk assessment at 

paragraph (a)(1) of this section, and the 

communication plan at paragraph (c) of this 

section.  The policies and procedures must 

be reviewed and updated at least every 2 

years. These emergencies include, but are 
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not limited to, fire, equipment or power 

failures, care-related emergencies, water 

supply interruption, and natural disasters 

likely to occur in the facility's geographic 

area.

Based on record review and interview, the facility 

failed to develop and implement emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures. The 

policies and procedures must be reviewed and 

updated at least annually in accordance with 42 

CFR 483.73(b). This deficient practice could affect 

all residents in the facility.

Findings include:

Based on review of the facility's Emergency 

Preparedness Plan entitled "Emergency 

Preparedness and Response Plan" and a second 

binder entitled "Hazard Communication Program" 

on 08/22/22 between 1:36 p.m. to 2:19 a.m. with the 

Maintenance Assistant present, documentation 

for updated policies and procedures reviewed by 

the facility within the most recent twelve-month 

period was not available, with the last 

documented review date listed as 12/12/2019. 

Based on interview at the time of record review, 

the Maintenance Assistant stated that the facility 

has not had its emergency preparedness program 

reviewed by an Administrator because they did 

not currently have an Administrator. During the 

exit conference with the Divisional Facilities 

Manager and the Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 

p.m., no additional information or evidence could 

be provided contrary to this deficient finding.

E 0013
• what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

The Annual review done March 

18th 2022 was found during further 

review of the facility Emergency 

preparedness Plan

• how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

• what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

• The facility’s Emergency 

Preparedness Plan will be 

reviewed at the facilities annual 

March QAPI meeting. The 

Emergency Preparedness Plan 

annual review will be added to the 

facilities QAPI meeting agenda to 

occur in March of each preceding 

year. 

• how the corrective action(s) will 

09/06/2022  12:00:00AM
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be monitored to ensure the 

deficient practice will not recur, 

i.e., what quality assurance 

program will be put into place; and

• Maintenance Director received 

training on the emergency 

Preparedness Manual. 

Maintenance Director or designee 

will monitor the signature review 

page of the Emergency 

Preparedness Plan annually 

ongoing report of progress will be 

forwarded to the QAPI committee.

• by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 6, 2022

403.748(c), 416.54(c), 418.113(c), 

441.184(c), 482.15(c), 483.475(c), 483.73(c), 

484.102(c), 485.625(c), 485.68(c), 

485.727(c), 485.920(c), 486.360(c), 

491.12(c), 494.62(c) 

Development of Communication Plan 

§403.748(c), §416.54(c), §418.113(c), 

§441.184(c), §460.84(c), §482.15(c), 

§483.73(c), §483.475(c), §484.102(c), 

§485.68(c), §485.625(c), §485.727(c), 

§485.920(c), §486.360(c), §491.12(c), 

§494.62(c).

(c) The [facility] must develop and maintain 

an emergency preparedness communication 

plan that complies with Federal, State and 

local laws and must be reviewed and updated 

at least every 2 years [annually for LTC 

facilities].

E 0029

SS=C

Bldg. --

Based on record review and interview, the facility 

failed to develop and maintain an emergency 
E 0029 • what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 
09/06/2022  12:00:00AM
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preparedness communication plan that complies 

with Federal, State, and local laws in accordance 

with 42 CFR 483.73(c). This deficient practice 

could affect all occupants.

Findings include:

Based on review of the facility's Emergency 

Preparedness Plan entitled "Emergency 

Preparedness and Response Plan" and a second 

binder entitled "Hazard Communication Program" 

on 08/22/22 between 1:36 p.m. to 2:19 a.m. with the 

Maintenance Assistant present, documentation 

for an updated communication plan reviewed by 

the facility within the most recent twelve-month 

period was not available, with the last 

documented review date listed as 12/12/2019. 

Based on interview at the time of record review, 

the Maintenance Assistant stated that the facility 

has not had its emergency preparedness program 

reviewed by an Administrator because they did 

not currently have an Administrator. During the 

exit conference with the Divisional Facilities 

Manager and the Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 

p.m., no additional information or evidence could 

be provided contrary to this deficient finding.

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

The Annual review done March 

18th 2022 was found during further 

review of the facility Emergency 

preparedness Plan

• how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

• what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

• The facility’s Emergency 

Preparedness Plan will be 

reviewed at the facilities annual 

March QAPI meeting. The 

Emergency Preparedness Plan 

annual review will be added to the 

facilities QAPI meeting agenda to 

occur in March of each preceding 

year. 

• how the corrective action(s) will 

be monitored to ensure the 

deficient practice will not recur, 

i.e., what quality assurance 

program will be put into place; and

• Maintenance Director received 

training on the emergency 

Preparedness Manual. 

Maintenance Director or designee 
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will monitor the signature review 

page of the Emergency 

Preparedness Plan annually 

ongoing report of progress will be 

forwarded to the QAPI committee.

• by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 6, 2022

403.748(d), 416.54(d), 418.113(d), 

441.184(d), 482.15(d), 483.475(d), 483.73(d), 

484.102(d), 485.625(d), 485.68(d), 

485.727(d), 485.920(d), 486.360(d), 

491.12(d), 494.62(d) 

EP Training and Testing 

§403.748(d), §416.54(d), §418.113(d), 

§441.184(d), §460.84(d), §482.15(d), 

§483.73(d), §483.475(d), §484.102(d), 

§485.68(d), §485.625(d), §485.727(d), 

§485.920(d), §486.360(d), §491.12(d), 

§494.62(d).

*[For RNCHIs at §403.748, ASCs at §416.54, 

Hospice at §418.113, PRTFs at §441.184, 

PACE at §460.84, Hospitals at §482.15, 

HHAs at §484.102, CORFs at §485.68, 

CAHs at §486.625, "Organizations" under 

485.727, CMHCs at §485.920, OPOs at 

§486.360, and RHC/FHQs at §491.12:] (d) 

Training and testing. The [facility] must 

develop and maintain an emergency 

preparedness training and testing program 

that is based on the emergency plan set forth 

in paragraph (a) of this section, risk 

assessment at paragraph (a)(1) of this 

section, policies and procedures at paragraph 

(b) of this section, and the communication 

plan at paragraph (c) of this section.  The 

E 0036

SS=C

Bldg. --
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training and testing program must be 

reviewed and updated at least every 2 years.

*[For LTC facilities at §483.73(d):] (d) Training 

and testing.  The LTC facility must develop 

and maintain an emergency preparedness 

training and testing program that is based on 

the emergency plan set forth in paragraph (a) 

of this section, risk assessment at paragraph 

(a)(1) of this section, policies and procedures 

at paragraph (b) of this section, and the 

communication plan at paragraph (c) of this 

section.  The training and testing program 

must be reviewed and updated at least 

annually.

*[For ICF/IIDs at §483.475(d):] Training and 

testing. The ICF/IID must develop and 

maintain an emergency preparedness training 

and testing program that is based on the 

emergency plan set forth in paragraph (a) of 

this section, risk assessment at paragraph 

(a)(1) of this section, policies and procedures 

at paragraph (b) of this section, and the 

communication plan at paragraph (c) of this 

section.  The training and testing program 

must be reviewed and updated at least every 

2 years. The ICF/IID must meet the 

requirements for evacuation drills and training 

at §483.470(i).

*[For ESRD Facilities at §494.62(d):] 

Training, testing, and orientation.  The 

dialysis facility must develop and maintain an 

emergency preparedness training, testing 

and patient orientation program that is based 

on the emergency plan set forth in paragraph 

(a) of this section, risk assessment at 

paragraph (a)(1) of this section, policies and 

procedures at paragraph (b) of this section, 

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: J5YA21 Facility ID: 013280 If continuation sheet Page 10 of 56



(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

09/13/2022PRINTED:

FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING

B. WING

(X3) DATE SURVEY

       COMPLETED

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD

(X4) ID

PREFIX

TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE

(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

PREFIX

TAG

 ID
PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION

(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE

DEFICIENCY)

(X5)

COMPLETION

DATE
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46254

155826 08/22/2022

EVERGREEN CROSSING AND THE LOFTS

5404 GEORGETOWN ROAD

--

and the communication plan at paragraph (c) 

of this section.  The training, testing and 

orientation program must be evaluated and 

updated at every 2 years.

Based on record review and interview, the facility 

failed to develop and maintain an emergency 

preparedness training and testing program that 

was reviewed and updated at least annually in 

accordance with 42 CFR 483.73(d). This deficient 

practice could affect all occupants.

Findings include:

Based on review of the facility's Emergency 

Preparedness Plan entitled "Emergency 

Preparedness and Response Plan" and a second 

binder entitled "Hazard Communication Program" 

on 08/22/22 between 1:36 p.m. to 2:19 a.m. with the 

Maintenance Assistant present, documentation 

for an updated training and testing program 

reviewed by the facility within the most recent 

twelve-month period was not available, with the 

last documented review date listed as 12/12/2019. 

Based on interview at the time of record review, 

the Maintenance Assistant stated that the facility 

has not had its emergency preparedness program 

reviewed by an Administrator because they did 

not currently have an Administrator. During the 

exit conference with the Divisional Facilities 

Manager and the Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 

p.m., no additional information or evidence could 

be provided contrary to this deficient finding.

E 0036
• what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

Employee emergency 

preparedness program training will 

be implemented and reviewed 

• how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

• The facility’s Emergency 

Preparedness Plan will be 

reviewed at the facilities annual 

March QAPI meeting. The 

Emergency Preparedness Plan 

annual review will be added to the 

facilities QAPI meeting agenda to 

occur in March of each preceding 

year. 

• what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

Maintenance Director has received 

training on developing and 

maintaining the Emergency 

preparedness training and testing 

program. The facility’s Emergency 

Preparedness Plan will be 

reviewed at the facilities annual 

March QAPI meeting the 

09/21/2022  12:00:00AM
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Emergency Preparedness Plan 

annual review will be added to the 

facilities QAPI meeting.

• how the corrective action(s) will 

be monitored to ensure the 

deficient practice will not recur, 

i.e., what quality assurance 

program will be put into place; and

Maintenance Director or designee 

will monitor the training and 

testing of the Emergency 

Preparedness Plan annually. 

Ongoing report of training and 

testing will be forwarded to the 

QAPI committee until compliance 

has been achieved for three 

consecutive reviews and plan will 

be adjusted accordingly.

• by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 21, 2022

403.748(d)(1), 416.54(d)(1), 418.113(d)(1), 

441.184(d)(1), 482.15(d)(1), 483.475(d)(1), 

483.73(d)(1), 484.102(d)(1), 485.625(d)(1), 

485.68(d)(1), 485.727(d)(1), 485.920(d)(1), 

486.360(d)(1), 491.12(d)(1) 

EP Training Program 

§403.748(d)(1), §416.54(d)(1), §418.113(d)(1), 

§441.184(d)(1), §460.84(d)(1), §482.15(d)(1), 

§483.73(d)(1), §483.475(d)(1), §484.102(d)(1), 

§485.68(d)(1),  §485.625(d)(1), §485.727(d)

(1), §485.920(d)(1), §486.360(d)(1), 

§491.12(d)(1).

*[For RNCHIs at §403.748, ASCs at §416.54, 

Hospitals at §482.15, ICF/IIDs at §483.475, 

E 0037

SS=F

Bldg. --
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HHAs at §484.102, "Organizations" under 

§485.727, OPOs at §486.360, RHC/FQHCs 

at §491.12:]

 (1) Training program. The [facility] must do 

all of the following:

(i) Initial training in emergency preparedness 

policies and procedures to all new and 

existing staff, individuals providing services 

under arrangement, and volunteers, 

consistent with their expected roles.

(ii) Provide emergency preparedness training 

at least every 2 years.

(iii) Maintain documentation of all emergency 

preparedness training.

(iv) Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures.

(v) If the emergency preparedness policies 

and procedures are significantly updated, the 

[facility] must conduct training on the 

updated policies and procedures. 

*[For Hospices at §418.113(d):] (1) Training. 

The hospice must do all of the following:

(i) Initial training in emergency preparedness 

policies and procedures to all new and 

existing hospice employees, and individuals 

providing services under arrangement, 

consistent with their expected roles. 

(ii) Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures.

(iii) Provide emergency preparedness training 

at least every 2 years.

(iv) Periodically review and rehearse its 

emergency preparedness plan with hospice 

employees (including nonemployee staff), 

with special emphasis placed on carrying out 

the procedures necessary to protect patients 

and others.

(v) Maintain documentation of all emergency 

preparedness training.
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(vi) If the emergency preparedness policies 

and procedures are significantly updated, the 

hospice must conduct training on the 

updated policies and

procedures.

*[For PRTFs at §441.184(d):] (1) Training 

program. The PRTF must do all of the 

following:

(i) Initial training in emergency preparedness 

policies and procedures to all new and 

existing staff, individuals providing services 

under arrangement, and volunteers, 

consistent with their expected roles.

(ii) After initial training, provide emergency 

preparedness training every 2 years.

(iii) Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures.

(iv) Maintain documentation of all emergency 

preparedness training.

(v) If the emergency preparedness policies 

and procedures are significantly updated, the 

PRTF must conduct training on the updated 

policies and procedures.   

*[For PACE at §460.84(d):] (1) The PACE 

organization must do all of the following:

(i) Initial training in emergency preparedness 

policies and procedures to all new and 

existing staff, individuals providing on-site 

services under arrangement, contractors, 

participants, and volunteers, consistent with 

their expected roles.

(ii) Provide emergency preparedness training 

at least every 2 years.

(iii) Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures, including informing 

participants of what to do, where to go, and 

whom to contact in case of an emergency.

(iv) Maintain documentation of all training.
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(v)  If the emergency preparedness policies 

and procedures are significantly updated, the 

PACE must conduct training on the updated 

policies and procedures.

*[For LTC Facilities at §483.73(d):] (1) 

Training Program. The LTC facility must do all 

of the following:

(i) Initial training in emergency preparedness 

policies and procedures to all new and 

existing staff, individuals providing services 

under arrangement, and volunteers, 

consistent with their expected role.

(ii) Provide emergency preparedness training 

at least annually.

(iii) Maintain documentation of all emergency 

preparedness training.

(iv) Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures.

*[For CORFs at §485.68(d):](1) Training. The 

CORF must do all of the following:

(i) Provide initial training in emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures to all 

new and existing staff, individuals providing 

services under arrangement, and volunteers, 

consistent with their expected roles. 

(ii) Provide emergency preparedness training 

at least every 2 years.

(iii) Maintain documentation of the training.

(iv) Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures. All new personnel 

must be oriented and assigned specific 

responsibilities regarding the CORF's 

emergency plan within 2 weeks of their first 

workday. The training program must include 

instruction in the location and use of alarm 

systems and signals and firefighting 

equipment.

(v)   If the emergency preparedness policies 
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and procedures are significantly updated, the 

CORF must conduct training on the updated 

policies and procedures.   

*[For CAHs at §485.625(d):] (1) Training 

program. The CAH must do all of the 

following:

(i) Initial training in emergency preparedness 

policies and procedures, including prompt 

reporting and extinguishing of fires, 

protection, and where necessary, evacuation 

of patients, personnel, and guests, fire 

prevention, and cooperation with firefighting 

and disaster authorities, to all new and 

existing staff, individuals providing services 

under arrangement, and volunteers, 

consistent with their expected roles.

(ii) Provide emergency preparedness training 

at least every 2 years.

(iii) Maintain documentation of the training.

(iv) Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures. 

(v)   If the emergency preparedness policies 

and procedures are significantly updated, the 

CAH must conduct training on the updated 

policies and procedures.   

*[For CMHCs at §485.920(d):] (1) Training.  

The CMHC must provide initial training in 

emergency preparedness policies and 

procedures to all new and existing staff, 

individuals providing services under 

arrangement, and volunteers, consistent with 

their expected roles, and maintain 

documentation of the training.  The CMHC 

must demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures.  Thereafter, the 

CMHC must provide emergency 

preparedness training at least every 2 years.

Based on record review and interview, the facility E 0037 09/06/2022  12:00:00AM
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failed to maintain documentation of the 

emergency preparedness training program for 

employees. The Long-Term Care facility must do 

all of the following: (i) Initial training in emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures to all new 

and existing staff, individuals providing services 

under arrangement, and volunteers, consistent 

with their expected roles; (ii) Provide emergency 

preparedness training at least annually; (iii) 

Maintain documentation of all emergency 

preparedness training; (iv) Demonstrate staff 

knowledge of emergency procedures in 

accordance with 42 CFR 483.73(d)(1). This 

deficient practice could affect all occupants.

Findings include:

Based on review of the facility's Emergency 

Preparedness Plan entitled "Emergency 

Preparedness and Response Plan" and a second 

binder entitled "Hazard Communication Program" 

on 08/22/22 between 1:36 p.m. to 2:19 a.m. with the 

Maintenance Assistant present, documentation 

for an emergency preparedness training program 

for employees was not available for review. Based 

on interview at the time of record review, the 

Maintenance Assistant stated that he was told all 

documentation for the Emergency Preparedness 

program should be located within the binders 

provided, and if it was not there, he had no idea 

where it was. During the exit conference with the 

Divisional Facilities Manager and the 

Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 p.m., no additional 

information or evidence could be provided 

contrary to this deficient finding.

• what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

• Employee emergency 

preparedness program training will 

be implemented and reviewed 

 

• how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

• The facility’s Emergency 

Preparedness Plan will be 

reviewed at the facilities annual 

March QAPI meeting. The 

Emergency Preparedness Plan 

annual review will be added to the 

facilities QAPI meeting agenda to 

occur in March of each preceding 

year. 

• what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

All staff will be in-serviced annually 

on Emergency Preparedness 

Plan. 

• how the corrective action(s) will 

be monitored to ensure the 

deficient practice will not recur, 

i.e., what quality assurance 

program will be put into place; and

• Maintenance Director has 

received training on developing and 

maintaining the Emergency 

preparedness training and testing 
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program. The facility’s Emergency 

Preparedness Plan will be 

reviewed at the facilities annual 

March QAPI meeting the 

Emergency Preparedness Plan 

annual review will be added to the 

facilities QAPI committee for 

annual review.

• by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 6, 2022

403.748(d)(2), 416.54(d)(2), 418.113(d)(2), 

441.184(d)(2), 482.15(d)(2), 483.475(d)(2), 

483.73(d)(2), 484.102(d)(2), 485.625(d)(2), 

485.68(d)(2), 485.727(d)(2), 485.920(d)(2), 

486.360(d)(2), 491.12(d)(2), 494.62(d)(2) 

EP Testing Requirements 

§416.54(d)(2), §418.113(d)(2), §441.184(d)(2), 

§460.84(d)(2), §482.15(d)(2), §483.73(d)(2), 

§483.475(d)(2), §484.102(d)(2), §485.68(d)(2),  

§485.625(d)(2), §485.727(d)(2), §485.920(d)

(2), §491.12(d)(2), §494.62(d)(2).

*[For ASCs at §416.54, CORFs at §485.68, 

OPO, "Organizations" under §485.727, 

CMHCs at §485.920, RHCs/FQHCs at 

§491.12, and ESRD Facilities at §494.62]:

(2) Testing. The [facility] must conduct 

exercises to test the emergency plan 

annually. The [facility] must do all of the 

following:

(i) Participate in a full-scale exercise that is 

community-based every 2 years; or

 (A) When a community-based exercise is 

E 0039

SS=F

Bldg. --
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not accessible, conduct a facility-based 

functional exercise every 2 years; or

(B) If the [facility] experiences an actual 

natural or man-made emergency that requires 

activation of the emergency plan, the [facility] 

is exempt from engaging in its next required 

community-based or individual, facility-based 

functional exercise following the onset of the 

actual event.

(ii) Conduct an additional exercise at least 

every 2 years, opposite the year the full-scale 

or functional exercise under paragraph (d)(2)

(i) of this section is conducted, that may 

include, but is not limited to the following:

(A) A second full-scale exercise that is 

community-based or individual, facility-based 

functional exercise; or

(B) A mock disaster drill; or

(C) A tabletop exercise or workshop that is 

led by a facilitator and includes a group 

discussion using a narrated, 

clinically-relevant emergency scenario, and a 

set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions designed 

to challenge an emergency plan.

(iii) Analyze the [facility's] response to and 

maintain documentation of all drills, tabletop 

exercises, and emergency events, and revise 

the [facility's] emergency plan, as needed. 

*[For Hospices at 418.113(d):] 

(2)  Testing for hospices that provide care in 

the patient's home.  The hospice must 

conduct exercises to test the emergency 

plan at least annually.  The hospice must do 

the following:

(i)  Participate in a full-scale exercise that is 

community based every 2 years; or

(A) When a community based exercise is not 

accessible, conduct an individual facility 
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based functional exercise every 2 years; or  

(B) If the hospice experiences a natural or 

man-made emergency that requires activation 

of the emergency plan, the hospital is 

exempt from engaging in its next required full 

scale community-based exercise or individual 

facility-based functional exercise following the 

onset of the emergency event.

(ii)  Conduct an additional exercise every 2 

years, opposite the year the full-scale or 

functional exercise under paragraph (d)(2)(i) 

of this section is conducted, that may 

include, but is not limited to the following:

(A)  A second full-scale exercise that is 

community-based or a facility based 

functional exercise; or

(B)  A mock disaster drill; or

(C)  A tabletop exercise or workshop that is 

led by a facilitator and includes a group 

discussion using a narrated, 

clinically-relevant emergency scenario, and a 

set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions designed 

to challenge an emergency plan.

(3) Testing for hospices that provide inpatient 

care directly.  The hospice must conduct 

exercises to test the emergency plan twice 

per year.  The hospice must do the following:

(i)  Participate in an annual full-scale exercise 

that is community-based; or 

(A) When a community-based exercise is not 

accessible, conduct an annual individual 

facility-based functional exercise; or  

(B) If the hospice experiences a natural or 

man-made emergency that requires activation 

of the emergency plan, the hospice is 

exempt from engaging in its next required 

full-scale community based or facility-based 

functional exercise following the onset of the 
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emergency event.

(ii)  Conduct an additional annual exercise 

that may include, but is not limited to the 

following:

(A)  A second full-scale exercise that is 

community-based or a facility based 

functional exercise; or

(B)  A mock disaster drill; or

(C)  A tabletop exercise or workshop led by a 

facilitator that includes a group discussion 

using a narrated, clinically-relevant 

emergency scenario, and a set of problem 

statements, directed messages, or prepared 

questions designed to challenge an 

emergency plan.

(iii)  Analyze the hospice's response to and 

maintain documentation of all drills, tabletop 

exercises, and emergency events and revise 

the hospice's emergency plan, as needed.

*[For PRFTs at §441.184(d), Hospitals at 

§482.15(d), CAHs at §485.625(d):]

(2) Testing. The [PRTF, Hospital, CAH] must 

conduct exercises to test the emergency 

plan twice per year.  The [PRTF, Hospital, 

CAH] must do the following:

(i)  Participate in an annual full-scale exercise 

that is community-based; or 

(A) When a community-based exercise is not 

accessible, conduct an annual individual, 

facility-based functional exercise; or  

(B) If the [PRTF, Hospital, CAH]  experiences 

an actual natural or man-made emergency 

that requires activation of the emergency 

plan, the [facility] is exempt from engaging in 

its next required full-scale community based 

or individual, facility-based functional exercise 

following the onset of the emergency event.

 (ii) Conduct an [additional] annual 
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exercise or and that may include, but is not 

limited to the following:

 (A) A second full-scale exercise that is 

community-based or individual, a 

facility-based functional exercise; or

(B) A mock disaster drill; or

(C) A tabletop exercise or workshop that 

is led by a facilitator and includes a group 

discussion, using a narrated, 

clinically-relevant emergency scenario, and a 

set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions designed 

to challenge an emergency plan.

(iii) Analyze the [facility's] response to 

and maintain documentation of all drills, 

tabletop exercises, and emergency events 

and revise the [facility's] emergency plan, as 

needed.

*[For PACE at §460.84(d):] 

(2) Testing. The PACE organization must 

conduct exercises to test the emergency 

plan at least annually. The PACE 

organization must do the following:

(i)  Participate in an annual full-scale exercise 

that is community-based; or 

(A) When a community-based exercise is not 

accessible, conduct an annual individual, 

facility-based functional exercise; or  

(B) If the PACE experiences an actual natural 

or man-made emergency that requires 

activation of the emergency plan, the PACE 

is exempt from engaging in its next required 

full-scale community based or individual, 

facility-based functional exercise following the 

onset of the emergency event.

(ii) Conduct an additional exercise every 

2 years opposite the year the full-scale or 

functional exercise under paragraph (d)(2)(i) 

of this section is conducted that may include, 
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but is not limited to the following:

(A)  A second full-scale exercise that is 

community-based or individual, a facility 

based functional exercise; or

(B)  A mock disaster drill; or

(C)  A tabletop exercise or workshop that is 

led by a facilitator and includes a group 

discussion, using a narrated, 

clinically-relevant emergency scenario, and a 

set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions designed 

to challenge an emergency plan.

(iii)  Analyze the PACE's response to and 

maintain documentation of all drills, tabletop 

exercises, and emergency events and revise 

the PACE's emergency plan, as needed.

*[For LTC Facilities at §483.73(d):] 

(2) The [LTC facility] must conduct exercises 

to test the emergency plan at least twice per 

year, including unannounced staff drills using 

the emergency procedures.  The [LTC facility, 

ICF/IID] must do the following:

(i)  Participate in an annual full-scale exercise 

that is community-based; or

(A) When a community-based exercise is not 

accessible, conduct an annual individual, 

facility-based functional exercise. 

(B) If the [LTC facility] facility experiences an 

actual natural or man-made emergency that 

requires activation of the emergency plan, the 

LTC facility is exempt from engaging its next 

required a full-scale community-based or 

individual, facility-based functional exercise 

following the onset of the emergency event.

(ii)  Conduct an additional annual exercise 

that may include, but is not limited to the 

following:

(A)  A second full-scale exercise that is 

community-based or an individual, facility 
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based functional exercise; or

(B)  A mock disaster drill; or

(C)  A tabletop exercise or workshop that is 

led by a facilitator includes a group 

discussion, using a narrated, 

clinically-relevant emergency scenario, and a 

set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions designed 

to challenge an emergency plan.

(iii)  Analyze the [LTC facility] facility's 

response to and maintain documentation of 

all drills, tabletop exercises, and emergency 

events, and revise the [LTC facility] facility's 

emergency plan, as needed.

*[For ICF/IIDs at §483.475(d)]: 

(2) Testing. The ICF/IID must conduct 

exercises to test the emergency plan at least 

twice per year. The ICF/IID must do the 

following:

(i) Participate in an annual full-scale exercise 

that is community-based; or

(A) When a community-based exercise is not 

accessible, conduct an annual individual, 

facility-based functional exercise; or.

(B) If the ICF/IID experiences an actual 

natural or man-made emergency that requires 

activation of the emergency plan, the ICF/IID 

is exempt from engaging in its next required 

full-scale community-based or individual, 

facility-based functional exercise following the 

onset of the emergency event.

(ii) Conduct an additional annual exercise 

that may include, but is not limited to the 

following:

(A) A second full-scale exercise that is 

community-based or an individual, 

facility-based functional exercise; or

(B) A mock disaster drill; or

(C) A tabletop exercise or workshop that is 
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led by a facilitator and includes a group 

discussion, using a narrated, 

clinically-relevant emergency scenario, and a 

set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions designed 

to challenge an emergency plan.

(iii) Analyze the ICF/IID's response to and 

maintain documentation of all drills, tabletop 

exercises, and emergency events, and revise 

the ICF/IID's emergency plan, as needed.

*[For HHAs at §484.102]

(d)(2) Testing. The HHA must conduct 

exercises to test the emergency plan at

least annually. The HHA must do the 

following:

(i) Participate in a full-scale exercise that is 

community-based; or

(A) When a community-based exercise 

is not accessible, conduct an annual 

individual, facility-based functional exercise 

every 2 years; or.

 (B) If the HHA experiences an actual 

natural or man-made emergency that requires 

activation of the emergency plan, the HHA is 

exempt from engaging in its next required 

full-scale community-based or individual, 

facility based functional exercise following the 

onset of the emergency event.

(ii) Conduct an additional exercise every 2 

years, opposite the year the full-scale or 

functional exercise under paragraph (d)(2)(i) 

of this section is conducted, that may 

include, but is not limited to the following: 

(A) A second full-scale exercise that is 

community-based or an individual, 

facility-based functional exercise; or

(B) A mock disaster drill; or

(C) A tabletop exercise or workshop that 

is led by a facilitator and includes a group 
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discussion, using a narrated, 

clinically-relevant emergency scenario, and a 

set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions designed 

to challenge an emergency plan.

(iii) Analyze the HHA's response to and 

maintain documentation of all drills, tabletop 

exercises, and emergency events, and revise 

the HHA's emergency plan, as needed.

*[For OPOs at §486.360] 

(d)(2) Testing. The OPO must conduct 

exercises to test the emergency plan. The 

OPO must do the following: 

(i) Conduct a paper-based, tabletop exercise 

or workshop at least annually. A tabletop 

exercise is led by a facilitator and includes a 

group discussion, using a narrated, clinically 

relevant emergency scenario, and a set of 

problem statements, directed messages, or 

prepared questions designed to challenge an 

emergency plan. If the OPO experiences an 

actual natural or man-made emergency that 

requires activation of the emergency plan, the 

OPO is exempt from engaging in its next 

required testing exercise following the onset 

of the emergency event.

(ii) Analyze the OPO's response to and 

maintain documentation of all tabletop 

exercises, and emergency events, and revise 

the [RNHCI's and OPO's] emergency plan, as 

needed.

*[ RNCHIs at §403.748]:

(d)(2) Testing. The RNHCI must conduct 

exercises to test the emergency plan. The 

RNHCI must do the following:

(i) Conduct a paper-based, tabletop exercise 

at least annually. A tabletop exercise is a 

group discussion led by a facilitator, using a 
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narrated, clinically-relevant emergency 

scenario, and a set of problem statements, 

directed messages, or prepared questions 

designed to challenge an emergency plan.

(ii) Analyze the RNHCI's response to and 

maintain documentation of all tabletop 

exercises, and emergency events, and revise 

the RNHCI's emergency plan, as needed.

Based on record review and interview, the facility 

failed to conduct exercises to test the emergency 

plan at least twice per year, including 

unannounced staff drills using the emergency 

procedures. The LTC facility must do the 

following: 

(i) Participate in an annual full-scale exercise that 

is community-based; or

a. When a community-based exercise is not 

accessible, conduct an annual individual, 

facility-based functional exercise. 

b. If the LTC facility experiences an actual natural 

or man-made emergency that requires activation 

of the emergency plan, the LTC facility is exempt 

from engaging its next required full-scale 

community-based or individual, facility-based 

full-scale functional exercise for 1 year following 

the onset of the actual event. 

(ii) Conduct an additional exercise that may 

include, but is not limited to the following:

a. A second full-scale exercise that is 

community-based or an individual, facility-based 

functional exercise.

b. A mock disaster drill; or 

c. A tabletop exercise or workshop that is led by a 

facilitator that includes a group discussion, using 

a narrated, clinically relevant emergency scenario, 

and a set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions designed to 

challenge an emergency plan.

(iii) Analyze the LTC facility's response to and 

maintain documentation of all drills, tabletop 

E 0039 • what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

The facility will conduct one table 

top and one community based 

disaster drill.

 

• how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

• what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

• Maintenance Director has 

received training on developing and 

maintaining the Emergency 

preparedness training and testing 

program. The facility’s Emergency 

Preparedness Plan will be 

reviewed at the facilities QAPI 

meeting to insure an monitor 

compliance.  

09/21/2022  12:00:00AM
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exercises, and emergency events, and revise the 

LTC facility's emergency plan, as needed in 

accordance with 42 CFR 483.73(d)(2). This 

deficient practice could affect all occupants.

Findings include:

Based on review of the facility's Emergency 

Preparedness Plan entitled "Emergency 

Preparedness and Response Plan" and a second 

binder entitled "Hazard Communication Program" 

on 08/22/22 between 1:36 p.m. to 2:19 a.m. with the 

Maintenance Assistant present,

documentation of an annual full-scale exercise 

that is community-based, an annual individual, 

facility-based functional exercise, an actual natural 

or man-made emergency that requires activation 

of the emergency plan was not available for 

review. Furthermore, there was no documentation 

of a second full-scale exercise that is 

community-based or an individual, facility-based 

functional exercise, a mock disaster drill, or a 

tabletop exercise or workshop that is led by a 

facilitator that includes a group discussion, using 

a narrated, clinically relevant emergency scenario, 

and a set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions designed to 

challenge an emergency plan. Based on interview 

at the time of record review, the Maintenance 

Assistant stated that he was told all 

documentation for the Emergency Preparedness 

program should be located within the binders 

provided, and if it was not there, he had no idea 

where it was. During the exit conference with the 

Divisional Facilities Manager and the 

Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 p.m., no additional 

information or evidence could be provided 

contrary to this deficient finding.

• how the corrective action(s) will 

be monitored to ensure the 

deficient practice will not recur, 

i.e., what quality assurance 

program will be put into place; and

Maintenance Director or designee 

will monitor training Program of the 

Emergency Preparedness Plan 

annually. Ongoing report of 

progress will be forwarded to the 

QAPI committee for annual review.

• by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 21, 2022

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: J5YA21 Facility ID: 013280 If continuation sheet Page 28 of 56



(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

09/13/2022PRINTED:

FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING

B. WING

(X3) DATE SURVEY

       COMPLETED

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD

(X4) ID

PREFIX

TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE

(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

PREFIX

TAG

 ID
PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION

(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE

DEFICIENCY)

(X5)

COMPLETION

DATE
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46254

155826 08/22/2022

EVERGREEN CROSSING AND THE LOFTS

5404 GEORGETOWN ROAD

--

482.15(e), 483.73(e), 485.625(e) 

Hospital CAH and LTC Emergency Power 

§482.15(e) Condition for Participation:

(e) Emergency and standby power systems.  

The hospital must implement emergency and 

standby power systems based on the 

emergency plan set forth in paragraph (a) of 

this section and in the policies and 

procedures plan set forth in paragraphs (b)(1)

(i) and (ii) of this section.

§483.73(e), §485.625(e)   

(e) Emergency and standby power systems.  

The [LTC facility and the CAH] must 

implement emergency and standby power 

systems based on the emergency plan set 

forth in paragraph (a) of this section.

§482.15(e)(1), §483.73(e)(1), §485.625(e)(1)

Emergency generator location.  The 

generator must be located in accordance with 

the location requirements found in the Health 

Care Facilities Code (NFPA 99 and Tentative 

Interim Amendments TIA 12-2, TIA 12-3, TIA 

12-4, TIA 12-5, and TIA 12-6), Life Safety 

Code (NFPA 101 and Tentative Interim 

Amendments TIA 12-1, TIA 12-2, TIA 12-3, 

and TIA 12-4), and NFPA 110, when a new 

structure is built or when an existing 

structure or building is renovated. 

482.15(e)(2), §483.73(e)(2), §485.625(e)(2) 

Emergency generator inspection and testing.  

The [hospital, CAH and LTC facility] must 

implement the emergency power system 

inspection, testing, and [maintenance] 

requirements found in the Health Care 

Facilities Code, NFPA 110, and Life Safety 

Code.

E 0041

SS=F

Bldg. --
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482.15(e)(3), §483.73(e)(3), §485.625(e)(3) 

Emergency generator fuel.  [Hospitals, CAHs 

and LTC facilities] that maintain an onsite fuel 

source to power emergency generators must 

have a plan for how it will keep emergency 

power systems operational during the 

emergency, unless it evacuates. 

*[For hospitals at §482.15(h), LTC at 

§483.73(g), and CAHs §485.625(g):] 

The standards incorporated by reference in 

this section are approved for incorporation by 

reference by the Director of the Office of the 

Federal Register in accordance with 5 U.S.C. 

552(a) and 1 CFR part 51.  You may obtain 

the material from the sources listed below. 

You may inspect a copy at the CMS 

Information Resource Center, 7500 Security 

Boulevard, Baltimore, MD or at the National 

Archives and Records Administration 

(NARA). For information on the availability of 

this material at NARA, call 202-741-6030, or 

go to: 

http://www.archives.gov/federal_register/code

_of_federal_regulations/ibr_locations.html. 

If any changes in this edition of the Code are 

incorporated by reference, CMS will publish a 

document in the Federal Register to 

announce the changes.

(1) National Fire Protection Association, 1 

Batterymarch Park,

Quincy, MA 02169, www.nfpa.org, 

1.617.770.3000.

(i) NFPA 99, Health Care Facilities Code, 

2012 edition, issued August 11, 2011.

(ii) Technical interim amendment (TIA) 12-2 to 

NFPA 99, issued August 11, 2011.

(iii) TIA 12-3 to NFPA 99, issued August 9, 

2012.

(iv) TIA 12-4 to NFPA 99, issued March 7, 
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2013.

(v) TIA 12-5 to NFPA 99, issued August 1, 

2013.

(vi) TIA 12-6 to NFPA 99, issued March 3, 

2014.

(vii) NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, 2012 

edition, issued August 11, 2011.

(viii) TIA 12-1 to NFPA 101, issued August 

11, 2011.

(ix) TIA 12-2 to NFPA 101, issued October 

30, 2012.

(x) TIA 12-3 to NFPA 101, issued October 

22, 2013.

(xi) TIA 12-4 to NFPA 101, issued October 

22, 2013.

(xiii) NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and 

Standby Power Systems, 2010 edition, 

including TIAs to chapter 7, issued August 6, 

2009..

Based on record review and interview, the facility 

failed to implement the emergency power system 

inspection, testing, and maintenance requirements 

found in the Health Care Facilities Code, NFPA 

110, and Life Safety Code in accordance with 42 

CFR 483.73(e)(2). This deficient practice could 

affect all occupants.

Findings include:

Based on review of the facilities weekly generator 

testing logs entitled "Direct Supply - TELS 

Logbook Documentation - no load" and monthly 

testing logs entitled "Direct Supply - TELS 

Logbook Documentation - under load" with the 

Maintenance Assistant on 08/22/22 at 11:21 a.m., 

testing documentation for the facilities 300 kW 

Diesel generator was not available for record 

review. Based on interview at the time of record 

review, the Maintenance Assistant stated that he 

was only the Assistant and that he could not 

E 0041
• what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

The facility will conduct load and 

no load generator PM testing.

 

• how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

• what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

09/15/2022  12:00:00AM
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reach the Maintenance Director by text message 

or phone to locate the necessary current 

documentation. During the exit conference with 

the Divisional Facilities Manager and the 

Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 p.m., no additional 

information or evidence could be provided 

contrary to this deficient finding.

deficient practice does not recur; 

The maintenance direct has been 

educated on maintaining load and 

no load PM on the generator. 

Generator monthly loads and 

weekly exercise are added to the 

TELS PNM Program to insure 

timely completion. 

• how the corrective action(s) will 

be monitored to ensure the 

deficient practice will not recur, 

i.e., what quality assurance 

program will be put into place; and

Executive Director or designs will 

monitor TELS generator pm for 

continued compliance. 

• by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 15, 2022

 K 0000

 

Bldg. 01

A Life Safety Code Recertification and State 

Licensure Survey was conducted by the Indiana 

Department of Health in accordance with 42 CFR 

483.90(a).

Survey Date:  08/22/22

Facility Number:  013280

Provider Number:  155826

AIM Number:  201270670

At this Life Safety Code survey, Evergreen 

Crossing and the Lofts was found not in 

compliance with Requirements for Participation in 

K 0000 Preparation or execution of this 

plan of correction does not 

constitute admission or agreement 

of Provider of the truth of the facts 

alleged or conclusions set forth on 

the Statement of Deficiencies. The 

Plan of Correction is prepared and 

executed solely because it is 

required by the position of Federal 

and State Law. The Plan of 

Correction is submitted in order to 

respond to the allegation of 

noncompliance cited during the 

facility’s Life Safety Code with 
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Medicare/Medicaid, 42 CFR Subpart 483.90(a), 

Life Safety from Fire and the 2012 edition of the 

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, 

Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19, Existing 

Health Care Occupancies and 410 IAC 16.2.

This two-story facility was determined to be of 

Type V (111) construction and fully sprinkled. The 

facility has a fire alarm system with smoke 

detection in the corridors, spaces open to the 

corridors, and hard-wired smoke detectors in all 

resident sleeping rooms. The facility has a 

capacity of 105 and had a census of 77 at the time 

of this visit.

All areas where residents have customary access 

were sprinkled and all areas providing facility 

services were sprinkled except for two portable 

on-demand storage or P. O. D. S. trailers that were 

detached and only used for facility storage.

Quality Review completed on 08/24/22

Emergency Preparedness Survey.

Please accept this plan of 

correction as the provider’s 

credible allegation of compliance. 

The provider respectfully requests 

a desk review with paper 

compliance to be considered in 

establishing that the provider is in 

substantial compliance.

NFPA 101 

Means of Egress - General 

Means of Egress - General

Aisles, passageways, corridors, exit 

discharges, exit locations, and accesses are 

in accordance with Chapter 7, and the means 

of egress is continuously maintained free of 

all obstructions to full use in case of 

emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.2 

through 18/19.2.11. 

18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10.1

K 0211

SS=E

Bldg. 01

Based on observation and staff interview, the 

facility failed to maintain the means of egress free 

from obstructions in 1 of 7 corridors within the 

facility. LSC 19.2.3.4(4) states, projections into the 

required width shall be permitted for wheeled 

equipment, provided that all of the following 

K 0211 what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

The three drawer PPE cabinet was 

immediately removed from the 

09/06/2022  12:00:00AM
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conditions are met:

(a) The wheeled equipment does not reduce the 

clear unobstructed corridor width to less than 60 

in. (1525 mm.)

(b) The health care occupancy fire safety plan and 

training program address the relocation of the 

wheeled equipment during a fire or similar 

emergency.

(c) The wheeled equipment is limited to the 

following:

i. Equipment in use and carts in use

ii. Medical emergency equipment not in use

iii. Patient lift and transport equipment 

This deficient practice could affect approximately 

18 residents, 4 staff and 2 visitors.

Findings include:

Based on observations made with the 

Maintenance Assistant during a tour of the 

facility on 08/22/22 at 1:05 a.m., there was a small 

plastic three-drawer dresser located immediately 

outside resident room #212. This dressed 

contained PPE and did not have wheels on it. 

Based on interview with the Maintenance 

Assistant at the time of the observation, he 

acknowledged the dresser was stored in the 

corridor and was not on wheels. This item was 

placed in the resident room taking care of the 

deficiency by the Divisional Facilities Manager at 

the time it was observed removing the deficiency.

3.1-19(b)

hallway.

how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

Facility hallways were assessed 

for the same issue and any issues 

were immediately corrected. 

what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

Daily rounds will be made by 

facility management and any 

issues immediately corrected. 

how the corrective action(s) will be 

monitored to ensure the deficient 

practice will not recur, i.e., what 

quality assurance program will be 

put into place; and

Executive Director or designed will 

make spot rounds weekly to 

insure compliance. 

by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 6, 2022

NFPA 101 

Egress Doors 

Egress Doors

Doors in a required means of egress shall not 

be equipped with a latch or a lock that 

requires the use of a tool or key from the 

K 0222

SS=E

Bldg. 01
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egress side unless using one of the following 

special locking arrangements:

CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT 

LOCKING  

Where special locking arrangements for the 

clinical security needs of the patient are 

used, only one locking device shall be 

permitted on each door and provisions shall 

be made for the rapid removal of occupants 

by: remote control of locks; keying of all 

locks or keys carried by staff at all times; or 

other such reliable means available to the 

staff at all times.

18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 

19.2.2.2.6

SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING 

ARRANGEMENTS 

Where special locking arrangements for the 

safety needs of the patient are used, all of 

the Clinical or Security Locking requirements 

are being met. In addition, the locks must be 

electrical locks that fail safely so as to 

release upon loss of power to the device; the 

building is protected by a supervised 

automatic sprinkler system and the locked 

space is protected by a complete smoke 

detection system (or is constantly monitored 

at an attended location within the locked 

space); and both the sprinkler and detection 

systems are arranged to unlock the doors 

upon activation. 

18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4

DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING 

ARRANGEMENTS  

Approved, listed delayed-egress locking 

systems installed in accordance with 

7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door 

assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard 

contents in buildings protected throughout by 

an approved, supervised automatic fire 

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: J5YA21 Facility ID: 013280 If continuation sheet Page 35 of 56



(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

09/13/2022PRINTED:

FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING

B. WING

(X3) DATE SURVEY

       COMPLETED

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD

(X4) ID

PREFIX

TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE

(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

PREFIX

TAG

 ID
PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION

(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE

DEFICIENCY)

(X5)

COMPLETION

DATE
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46254

155826 08/22/2022

EVERGREEN CROSSING AND THE LOFTS

5404 GEORGETOWN ROAD

01

detection system or an approved, supervised 

automatic sprinkler system. 

18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4

ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS 

LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS 

Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies 

installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall 

be permitted.

18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4

ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS 

LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS 

Elevator lobby exit access door locking in 

accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted 

on door assemblies in buildings protected 

throughout by an approved, supervised 

automatic fire detection system and an 

approved, supervised automatic sprinkler 

system. 

18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4

Based on observation and interview, the facility 

failed to ensure the means of egress through 1 of 

1 main entrance/ exit were readily accessible for 

residents without a clinical diagnosis requiring 

specialized security measures. Doors within a 

required means of egress shall not be equipped 

with a latch or lock that requires the use of a tool 

or key from the egress side unless otherwise 

permitted by LSC 19.2.2.2.4. Door-locking 

arrangements shall be permitted in accordance 

with 19.2.2.2.5.2. This deficient practice could 

affect over 25 residents, 12 staff, and 4 visitors if 

needing to exit the facility.

Findings include:

Based on observations made with the 

Maintenance Assistant during a tour of the 

facility on 08/22/22 at 9:42 a.m., the main entrance / 

exit to the facility was marked as a facility exit, was 

magnetically locked, and could be opened by 

K 0222 what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

Door key pad code was placed at 

the door during survey. 

 

how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

The four-digit code was posted at 

09/06/2022  12:00:00AM
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entering a four-digit code but the code was not 

posted. Based on an interview with the 

Maintenance Assistant and a front desk 

employee, it was determined that the front doors 

to the facility automatically lock at 6:00 p.m. and 

then unlock at 7:00 a.m. It was agreed by both the 

Maintenance Assistant and the front desk 

employee that during that time, anyone needing to 

exit the facility would need the door code to exit 

the main entry doors. During the exit conference 

with the Divisional Facilities Manager and the 

Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 p.m., no additional 

information or evidence could be provided 

contrary to this deficient finding.

3.1-19(b)

the main entrance / exit door 

during survey.

how the corrective action(s) will be 

monitored to ensure the deficient 

practice will not recur, i.e., what 

quality assurance program will be 

put into place; and

The Maintenance Director is to 

monitor the front entrance / exit 

door for code posting daily, any 

issues will be immediately 

corrected

by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 6, 2022

NFPA 101 

Aisle, Corridor, or Ramp Width 

Aisle, Corridor or Ramp Width

2012 EXISTING

The width of aisles or corridors (clear or 

unobstructed) serving as exit access shall be 

at least 4 feet and maintained to provide the 

convenient removal of nonambulatory patients 

on stretchers, except as modified by 

19.2.3.4, exceptions 1-5.

19.2.3.4, 19.2.3.5

K 0232

SS=E

Bldg. 01

Based on observation, the facility failed to meet 

clear width requirement exceptions per LSC 

19.2.3.4(1) for 1 of 1 Administration corridor. LSC 

19.2.3.4(1) requires aisles, corridors, and ramps in 

adjunct areas not intended for the housing, 

treatment, or use of inpatients shall not be less 

than 44 inches in clear and unobstructed width. 

This deficient practice could affect staff only.

K 0232 what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

Two wheeled cart and PPE 

storage were immediately removed 

from the conference room area 

during survey. 

 

09/06/2022  12:00:00AM
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Findings include:

Based on observations made with the 

Maintenance Assistant during a tour of the 

facility on 08/22/22 at 9:42 a.m., the Administration 

corridor containing: The Director of Clinical 

Services office, the Executive Directors office, the 

MDS Coordinators office, and a conference room 

had a two-wheeled cart with 12 boxes of assorted 

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), and two 17- 

inch wide by 17-inch long by 28-inch-high boxes 

of foam cups stored there. This two-wheeled cart 

and the boxes obstructed the clear width of the 

hall to approximately 24 inches. Based on an 

interview at the time of the observation, the 

Maintenance Assistant agreed that in an 

emergency situation, the aforementioned items 

stored within the corridor would make evacuation 

the area dangerous. During the exit conference 

with the Divisional Facilities Manager and the 

Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 p.m., no additional 

information or evidence could be provided 

contrary to this deficient finding.

3.1-19(b)

how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

Administrative areas were assed 

for storage and any issues were 

immediately addressed. 

what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

Facility Management will make 

daily rounds any issues will be 

immediately addressed. 

how the corrective action(s) will be 

monitored to ensure the deficient 

practice will not recur, i.e., what 

quality assurance program will be 

put into place; and

Executive Director or designee will 

do weekly spot checks of 

administrative hallways. Any 

issues will be immediately 

corrected

by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 6, 2022

NFPA 101 

Discharge from Exits 

Discharge from Exits

Exit discharge is arranged in accordance with 

7.7, provides a level walking surface meeting 

the provisions of 7.1.7 with respect to 

K 0271

SS=E

Bldg. 01
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changes in elevation and shall be maintained 

free of obstructions. Additionally, the exit 

discharge shall be a hard packed all-weather 

travel surface.

18.2.7, 19.2.7

Based on observation and interview, the facility 

failed to ensure the means of egress through 1 of 

8 delayed egress locks was readily accessible for 

all residents, staff, and visitors. LSC 7.2.1.6.1.1 

Delayed-Egress Locking Systems allows 

approved, listed, delayed-egress locks shall be 

permitted to be installed on door assemblies 

serving low and ordinary hazard contents in 

buildings protected throughout by an approved, 

supervised automatic fire detection system 

installed in accordance with Section 9.6, or an 

approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system 

installed in accordance with Section 9.7, and 

where permitted in Chapters 11 through 43, 

provided:

(1) The door leaves shall unlock in the direction of 

egress upon activation of one of the following:

(a) Approved, supervised automatic sprinkler 

system installed in accordance with Section 9.7

(b) Not more than one heat detector of an 

approved, supervised automatic fire detections 

system in accordance with section 9.6

(c) Not more than two smoke detectors of an 

approved, supervised automatic fire detection 

system in accordance with Section 9.6

(2) The door leaves shall unlock in the direction of 

egress upon loss of power controlling the lock or 

locking mechanism.

(3) An irreversible process shall release the lock in 

the direction of egress within 15 seconds, or 30 

seconds where approved by the authority having 

jurisdiction, upon application of a force to the 

release device required in 7.2.1.5.10 under all of 

the following conditions:

(a) The force shall not be required to exceed 15 lbf 

K 0271 what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

Your Automatic door company 

was called in to adjust stairwell 

door egress on 8.29.22

 

how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

Maintenance Director was 

educated on the importance of 

proper egree of stairwell doors. 

Door agrees has been added to 

the facilities Tels PM program.

how the corrective action(s) will be 

monitored to ensure the deficient 

practice will not recur, i.e., what 

quality assurance program will be 

put into place; and

Executive Director or designee will 

monitor facility Tels program 

08/29/2022  12:00:00AM
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(67 N).

(b) The force shall not be required to be 

continuously applied for more than 3 seconds.

(c) The initiation of the release process shall 

activate an audible signal in the vicinity of the 

door opening. 

(d) Once the door lock has been released by the 

application of force to the releasing device, 

relocking shall be by manual means only.

(4) A readily visible, durable sign in letters not 

less than 1 in. (25mm) high and at least 1/8 in. 

(3.2mm) in stroke width on a contrasting 

background that reads as follows shall be located 

on the door leaf adjacent to the release device in 

the direction of egress:

"PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS.

DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS".

(5) The egress side of the doors equipped with 

delayed-egress locks shall be provided with 

emergency lighting in accordance with 7.9.

This deficient practice could affect as many as 18 

residents, 4 staff and 2 visitors. 

Findings include:

Based on observations made with the 

Maintenance Assistant during a tour of the 

facility on 08/22/22 at 9:59 a.m., the stairwell exit 

door nearest to resident room #107 was provided 

with delayed egress locks and was provided with 

the proper signage indicating the doors can be 

opened in 15 seconds by pushing on the door, 

however, when the door was tested, the 

irreversible process to release the lock was not 

initiated. The 15 second delayed egress door not 

functioning when tested was acknowledged by 

the Maintenance Assistant at the aforementioned 

time who added that he would have to call the 

vendor and have it adjusted. During the exit 

conference with the Divisional Facilities Manager 

during monthly QAPI for 

compliance.

by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed. 

August 29, 2022 
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and the Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 p.m., no 

additional information or evidence could be 

provided contrary to this deficient finding.

3.1-19(b)

NFPA 101 

Emergency Lighting 

Emergency Lighting

Emergency lighting of at least 1-1/2-hour 

duration is provided automatically in 

accordance with 7.9.

18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1

K 0291

SS=F

Bldg. 01

Based on observation and interview, the facility 

failed to ensure 3 of 3 battery backup lights were 

tested monthly and annually for 90 minutes over 

the past year to ensure the light would provide 

lighting during periods of power outages, and a 

written record of visual inspections and tests was 

provided. LSC 19.2.9.1 requires emergency 

lighting shall be provided in accordance with 

Section 7.9. Section 7.9.3.1.1 (1) requires 

functional testing shall be conducted monthly, 

with a minimum of 3 weeks and a maximum of 5 

weeks between tests, for not less than 30 

seconds, (3) Functional testing shall be 

conducted annually for a minimum of 1 1/2 hours 

if the emergency lighting system is battery 

powered and (5) Written records of visual 

inspections and tests shall be kept by the owner 

for inspection by the authority having 

jurisdiction. This deficient practice could affect all 

residents in the facility.

Findings include:

Based on record review with the Maintenance 

Assistant on 08/22/22 at 9:59 a.m., the Battery- 

Operated Emergency Light Test Log for 2022 

indicated three battery operated lights located 

K 0291 what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

Emergency 30 second battery 

light test completed on 

09.01.2022. The annual 90 minute 

emergency battery light test will 

be completed by 09.21.2022.

how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

Maintenance director was 

educated on importance of 

emergency battery light testing. 

09/21/2022  12:00:00AM
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throughout the facility. Based on an interview at 

the time of record review, the Maintenance 

Assistant indicated the facility has some 

battery-operated emergency lights in the facility 

and they are tested on both a monthly and annual 

basis. Further record review indicated missing 

documentation as follows:

A) Missing monthly testing for all three facility 

battery-operated emergency lights for September 

of 2021

B) Missing monthly testing for all three facility 

battery-operated emergency lights for October of 

2021

C) Missing monthly testing for all three facility 

battery-operated emergency lights for November 

of 2021

D) Missing monthly testing for all three facility 

battery-operated emergency lights for February of 

2022

E) Missing monthly testing for all three facility 

battery-operated emergency lights for April of 

2022

F) Missing monthly testing for all three facility 

battery-operated emergency lights for June of 

2022

G) The last documented 90-minute annual testing 

document that could be located was dated 

September 16th 2020, and was well over 12 

months.

The lack of monthly and annual testing of the 

three battery operated exit lights was verified by 

the Maintenance Assistant at the time of record 

review. During the exit conference with the 

Divisional Facilities Manager and the 

Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 p.m., no additional 

information or evidence could be provided 

contrary to this deficient finding.

3.1-19(b)

Emergency battery light testing 

has been added to facility Tels PM 

program.

how the corrective action(s) will be 

monitored to ensure the deficient 

practice will not recur, i.e., what 

quality assurance program will be 

put into place; and

Executive Director or designee will 

monitor Tels PM during facility 

monthly QAPI

by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 21, 2022
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NFPA 101 

Sprinkler System - Installation 

Spinkler System - Installation

2012 EXISTING

Nursing homes, and hospitals where required 

by construction type, are protected 

throughout by an approved automatic 

sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 

13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler 

Systems. 

In Type I and II construction, alternative 

protection measures are permitted to be 

substituted for sprinkler protection in specific 

areas where state or local regulations prohibit 

sprinklers. 

In hospitals, sprinklers are not required in 

clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms 

where the area of the closet does not exceed 

6 square feet and sprinkler coverage covers 

the closet footprint as required by NFPA 13, 

Standard for Installation of Sprinkler 

Systems.

19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 

19.3.5.5, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7, 9.7.1.1(1)

K 0351

SS=F

Bldg. 01

Based on observation and interview, the facility 

failed to ensure the installation of the sprinkler 

system met the requirements of NFPA 13. NFPA 

13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler 

Systems, 2010 Edition; Section 6.2.9.6 states one 

sprinkler wrench as specified by the sprinkler 

manufacturer shall be provided in the cabinet for 

each type of sprinkler installed to be used for the 

removal and installation of sprinklers in the 

system.

Annex A is not a part of the requirements but is 

included for informational purposes only. 

A.6.2.9.6 states one sprinkler wrench design can 

be appropriate for many types of sprinklers and 

should not require multiple wrenches of the same 

K 0351 what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

09/21/2022  12:00:00AM
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design.

This deficient practice could affect all occupants 

within the facility

Findings include:

Based on observations made with the 

Maintenance Assistant during a tour of the 

facility on 08/22/22 at 9:59 a.m., the spare sprinkler 

cabinet located in the sprinkler riser room did not 

contain a sprinkler wrench. Based on interview at 

the time of observation, the Maintenance 

Assistant confirmed a specialized sprinkler 

wrench could not be located as of the time of this 

survey adding that he was just the Maintenance 

Assistant and he would ask the Maintenance 

Director where it was located the next time he saw 

him. During the exit conference with the Divisional 

Facilities Manager and the Maintenance 

Assistant at 2:15 p.m., no additional information or 

evidence could be provided contrary to this 

deficient finding.

3.1-19(b)

what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

Facility will obtain special 

sprinkler wrench and maintain at 

the sprinkler riser.

how the corrective action(s) will be 

monitored to ensure the deficient 

practice will not recur, i.e., what 

quality assurance program will be 

put into place; and

Results will be brought to the 

monthly QAPI until compliance is 

achieved.

by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 21, 2022

NFPA 101 

Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing 

Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing

Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems 

are inspected, tested, and maintained in 

accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the 

Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of 

Water-based Fire Protection Systems. 

Records of system design, maintenance, 

inspection and testing are maintained in a 

secure location and readily available. 

  a) Date sprinkler system last checked   

_____________________

  b) Who provided system test  

____________________________

K 0353

SS=F

Bldg. 01
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  c) Water system supply source  

__________________________

Provide in REMARKS information on 

coverage for any non-required or partial 

automatic sprinkler system.

9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25

Based on record review and interview, the facility 

failed to ensure 1 of 1 automatic sprinkler piping 

systems was examined for internal obstructions 

where conditions exist that could cause 

obstructed piping as required by NFPA 25, 2011 

Edition, the Standards for the Inspection, Testing 

and Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection 

Systems, Section 14.2.1. Section 14.2.1 states, 

"except as discussed in 14.2.1.1 and 14.2.1.4 an 

inspection of piping and branch line conditions 

shall be conducted every 5 years by opening a 

flushing connection at the end of one main and by 

removing a sprinkler toward the end of one branch 

line for the purpose of inspecting for the presence 

of foreign organic and inorganic material. This 

deficient practice affects all residents, staff, and 

visitors.

Findings include:

Based on record review with the Maintenance 

Assistant on 08/22/22 at 12:02 p.m., 

documentation of a sprinkler system internal pipe 

investigation document was not available for 

review. Based on an interview with the 

Maintenance Assistant at the time of record 

review, he stated that if the aforementioned 

documentation was not in the logbook provided, 

he had no idea where it would be located. During 

the exit conference with the Divisional Facilities 

Manager and the Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 

p.m., no additional information or evidence could 

be provided contrary to this deficient finding.

K 0353 what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

An internal sprinkler pipe 

inspection will be conducted by a 

certified sprinkler contractor

how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

Main Director was education the 

importance of 5 year internal pipe 

inspections. Internal sprinkler pipe 

inspections have been added to 

the facility Tels PM program. 

how the corrective action(s) will be 

monitored to ensure the deficient 

practice will not recur, i.e., what 

quality assurance program will be 

put into place; and

Executive Director or designee will 

monitor Tels PM program during 

09/21/2022  12:00:00AM
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3.1-19(b) facility monthly QAPI.

by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 21, 2022

NFPA 101 

Portable Fire Extinguishers 

Portable Fire Extinguishers

Portable fire extinguishers are selected, 

installed, inspected, and maintained in 

accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for 

Portable Fire Extinguishers.

18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10

K 0355

SS=F

Bldg. 01

Based on observation and interview, the facility 

failed to inspect 20 of 21 portable fire 

extinguishers in the facility each month. NFPA 10, 

Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers, Section 

7.2.1.2 states fire extinguishers shall be inspected 

either manually or by means of an electronic 

device / system at a minimum of 30-day intervals. 

Section 7.2.2 states periodic inspection or 

electronic monitoring of fire extinguishers shall 

include a check of at least the following items:

(1) Location in designated place

(2) No obstruction to access or visibility

(3) Pressure gauge reading or indicator in the 

operable range or position

(4) Fullness determined by weighing or hefting for 

self-expelling-type extinguishers, 

cartridge-operated extinguishers, and pump tanks

(5) Condition of tires, wheels, carriage, hose, and 

nozzle for wheeled extinguishers 

(6) Indicator for nonrechargeable extinguishers 

using pushto-test pressure indicators.

Section 7.2.4.1 states personnel making manual 

inspections shall keep records of all fire 

extinguishers inspected, including those found to 

K 0355 what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

Facility fire extinguishers were 

inspected and retagged 09.02.22 

by Safecare,

how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

Maintenance Director was 

educated on importance of fire 

09/21/2022  12:00:00AM
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require corrective action. Section 7.2.4.3 requires 

where at least monthly manual inspections are 

conducted, the date the manual inspection was 

performed and the initials of the person 

performing the inspection shall be recorded. 

Section 7.2.4.4 requires where manual inspections 

are conducted, records for manual inspections 

shall be kept on a tag or label attached to the fire 

extinguisher, on an inspection checklist 

maintained on file, or by an electronic method. 

Section 7.2.4.5 requires records shall be kept to 

demonstrate that at least the last 12 monthly 

inspections have been performed. This deficient 

practice could affect all residents, as well as staff 

and visitors in the facility.

Findings include:

Based on observations made with the 

Maintenance Assistant during a tour of the 

facility on 08/22/22 between 9:19 a.m. and 10:41 

a.m. and then again at 12:37 p.m. to 2:09 p.m.,  the 

monthly inspection tags on the fire extinguishers 

located throughout the entire facility were missing 

a monthly visual inspection documented for the 

month of July 2022. The facility had a bus that 

documentation stated had a portable fire 

extinguisher on it, but it was not onsite at the time 

of this survey for the extinguisher on it to be 

evaluated. Based on an interview at the time of 

each observation, the Assistant Maintenance man 

stated that the July monthly inspection on each of 

the facilities 20 portable fire extinguishers must 

have been overlooked and agreed that they were 

not completed. During the exit conference with the 

Divisional Facilities Manager and the 

Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 p.m., no additional 

information or evidence could be provided 

contrary to this deficient finding.

extinguisher inspection. Monthly 

fire extinguisher inspections have 

been added to the facilities Tels 

PM program.

how the corrective action(s) will be 

monitored to ensure the deficient 

practice will not recur, i.e., what 

quality assurance program will be 

put into place; and

Executive Director or designee will 

monitor Tels PM during facility 

monthly QAPI

by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 21, 2022
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3.1-19(b)

NFPA 101 

Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke 

Barrie 

Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke 

Barrier Doors

2012 EXISTING

Doors in smoke barriers are 1-3/4-inch thick 

solid bonded wood-core doors or of 

construction that resists fire for 20 minutes. 

Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height 

are permitted. Doors are permitted to have 

fixed fire window assemblies per 8.5. Doors 

are self-closing or automatic-closing, do not 

require latching, and are not required to swing 

in the direction of egress travel. Door opening 

provides a minimum clear width of 32 inches 

for swinging or horizontal doors. 

19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, 19.3.7.9

K 0374

SS=E

Bldg. 01

Based on observation and interview, the facility 

failed to ensure 1 of 7 sets of barrier doors would 

restrict the movement of smoke for at least 20 

minutes. LSC 19.3.7.8 requires doors in smoke 

barriers shall comply with LSC Section 8.5.4.  LSC 

8.5.4.1 requires doors in smoke barrier shall close 

the opening leaving only the minimum clearance 

necessary for proper operation. This deficient 

practice could affect as many as 18 residents, 4 

staff and 2 visitors. 

Findings include:

Based on observations made with the 

Maintenance Assistant during a tour of the 

facility on 08/22/22 at 9:59 a.m., the set of smoke 

barrier nearest to resident room #160 did not close 

completely when tested on three separate 

attempts. There was a six-inch gap between the 

doors when closed to their fullest. Based on 

K 0374 what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

  Facility Maintenance corrected 

door closure on 09.06.22

how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

09/06/2022  12:00:00AM
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interview during the time of observations, the 

Maintenance Assistant acknowledged these 

barrier doors did not close completely and stated 

that he would have them adjusted as soon as he 

was able to do so. During the exit conference with 

the Divisional Facilities Manager and the 

Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 p.m., no additional 

information or evidence could be provided 

contrary to this deficient finding.

3.1-19(b)

deficient practice does not recur; 

Maintenance Director educated on 

smoke barrier doors and proper 

closure of smoke barrier doors.

how the corrective action(s) will be 

monitored to ensure the deficient 

practice will not recur, i.e., what 

quality assurance program will be 

put into place; and

Admin designee will monitor 

smoke doors on Tels Pm program 

during monthly QAPI.

by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 6, 2022

NFPA 101 

Elevators 

Elevators

2012 EXISTING

Elevators comply with the provision of 9.4. 

Elevators are inspected and tested as 

specified in ASME A17.1, Safety Code for 

Elevators and Escalators. Firefighter's 

Service is operated monthly with a written 

record. 

Existing elevators conform to ASME/ANSI 

A17.3, Safety Code for Existing Elevators 

and Escalators. All existing elevators, having 

a travel distance of 25 feet or more above or 

below the level that best serves the needs of 

emergency personnel for firefighting 

purposes, conform with Firefighter's Service 

Requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3. 

(Includes firefighter's service Phase I key 

recall and smoke detector automatic recall, 

K 0531

SS=F

Bldg. 01
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firefighter's service Phase II emergency in-car 

key operation, machine room smoke 

detectors, and elevator lobby smoke 

detectors.)

19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3

Based on record review, interview and 

observation, the facility failed to maintain testing 

of 1 of 1 elevator firefighter recall in accordance 

with 9.4.6, Elevator Testing. LSC 9.4.6.2 states that 

all elevators with fire fighters' emergency 

operations in accordance with 9.4.3 shall be 

subject to a monthly operation with a written 

record of the findings made and kept on the 

premises as required by ASME A17.1/CSA B44, 

Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. This 

deficient practice would all residents, staff, and 

visitors wanting access to the second floor of the 

facility. 

Findings include: 

Based on record review with the Maintenance 

Assistant on 08/22/22 at 11:48 a.m., 

documentation for monthly generator testing for 

12 of the last 12-month period was not available 

for review with the last documented date of 

testing being 08/31/2021. Based on interview at 

the time of record review, the Maintenance 

Assistant stated that he was unaware of the need 

for monthly testing on the facility elevators 

firefighter recall function and stated that he would 

discuss this with the Maintenance Director the 

next time he saw him. During the exit conference 

with the Divisional Facilities Manager and the 

Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 p.m., no additional 

information or evidence could be provided 

contrary to this deficient finding.

3.1-19(b)

K 0531 what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

Maintenance Director tested 

firefighter recall on elevator on 

09.06.22

how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

Maintenance Director or designee 

will maintain weekly testing of 

elevator firefighter recall.

how the corrective action(s) will be 

monitored to ensure the deficient 

practice will not recur, i.e., what 

quality assurance program will be 

put into place; and

Elevator firefighter recall PM has 

been added to Tels. Results of 

audit to bring to monthly QAPI for 

six months or until compliance is 

09/06/2022  12:00:00AM
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achieved.

by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 6, 2022

NFPA 101 

Fire Drills 

Fire Drills 

Fire drills include the transmission of a fire 

alarm signal and simulation of emergency fire 

conditions. Fire drills are held at expected 

and unexpected times under varying 

conditions, at least quarterly on each shift. 

The staff is familiar with procedures and is 

aware that drills are part of established 

routine.  Where drills are conducted between 

9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, a coded 

announcement may be used instead of 

audible alarms. 

19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7

K 0712

SS=F

Bldg. 01

Based on record review and interview, the facility 

failed to conduct quarterly fire drills for 1 of 4 

quarters. LSC 19.7.1.6 requires drills to be 

conducted quarterly on each shift under varied 

conditions. This deficient practice affects all staff 

and residents.

Findings include:

Based on record review with the Maintenance 

Assistant on 08/22/22 at 11:41 p.m., no 

documentation could be provided regarding a fire 

drill for the fourth quarter (October, November, or 

December) of 2020 on the first, second, or third 

shifts.. Based on interview at the time of record 

review, the Maintenance Assistant acknowledged 

that there was no additional available fire drill 

K 0712 what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

The facility will conduct fire drills. 

One per shift, per month, per 

quarter.

how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.

09/21/2022  12:00:00AM
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documents available for review at the time of this 

survey. During the exit conference with the 

Divisional Facilities Manager and the 

Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 p.m., no additional 

information or evidence could be provided 

contrary to this deficient finding.

3.1-19(b)

3.1-51(c)

what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

Maintenance was educated on fire 

drills.

how the corrective action(s) will be 

monitored to ensure the deficient 

practice will not recur, i.e., what 

quality assurance program will be 

put into place; and

Executive Director or designee will 

monitor fire drills monthly for six 

months. Fire drills have been 

added to Tels PM program. 

Results will be brought to monthly 

QAPI

by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 21, 2022

NFPA 101 

Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste 

Electrical Systems - Essential Electric 

System Maintenance and Testing

 The generator or other alternate power 

source and associated equipment is capable 

of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 

10-second criterion is not met during the 

monthly test, a process shall be provided to 

annually confirm this capability for the life 

safety and critical branches. Maintenance 

and testing of the generator and transfer 

switches are performed in accordance with 

NFPA 110. 

Generator sets are inspected weekly, 

K 0918

SS=F

Bldg. 01
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exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a 

year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised 

once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. 

Scheduled test under load conditions include 

a complete simulated cold start and 

automatic or manual transfer of all EES 

loads, and are conducted by competent 

personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored 

energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in 

accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder 

circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a 

program for periodically exercising the 

components is established according to 

manufacturer requirements. Written records 

of maintenance and testing are maintained 

and readily available. EES electrical panels 

and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, 

and separate from normal power circuits. 

Minimizing the possibility of damage of the 

emergency power source is a design 

consideration for new installations. 

6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, 

NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70)

1) Based on record review and interview, the 

facility failed to ensure a written record of weekly 

inspections for the generator was maintained for 

52 of 52 weeks. NFPA 99, 6.4.4.1.3 requires onsite 

generators shall be maintained in accordance with 

NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and Standby 

Power Systems. NFPA 110, 8.4.1 requires an 

Emergency Power Supply System (EPSS) 

including all appurtenant components, shall be 

inspected weekly and exercised monthly. NFPA 

99, 6.4.4.2 requires a written record of inspection, 

performance, exercising period, and repairs for the 

generator to be regularly maintained and available 

for inspection by the authority having 

jurisdiction. This deficient practice could affect all 

residents, staff, and visitors. 

K 0918 what corrective action(s) will be 

accomplished for those residents 

found to have been affected by the 

deficient practice; 

Maintenance will conduct weekly 

exercise, monthly load test, per 

Tels PM program.

how other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken;

All residents residing in the facility 

have the potential to be affected. 

No residents were affected by this 

alleged deficient practice.
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Findings include:

Based on record review with the Maintenance 

Assistant on 08/22/22 at 9:59 a.m., documentation 

for weekly generator testing for 52 of the last 

52-week period was not available for review. 

Based on interview at the time of record review, 

the Maintenance Assistant stated that he was 

only the Assistant and that he could not reach the 

Maintenance Director by text message or phone 

to locate the necessary current documentation. 

During the exit conference with the Divisional 

Facilities Manager and the Maintenance 

Assistant at 2:15 p.m., no additional information or 

evidence could be provided contrary to this 

deficient finding.

3.1-19(b)

2) Based on record review and interview, the 

facility failed to maintain a complete written record 

of monthly generator load testing for 12 of the last 

12 months. Chapter 6.4.4.1.1.4(a) of 2012 NFPA 99 

requires monthly testing of the generator serving 

the emergency electrical system to be in 

accordance with NFPA 110, the Standard for 

Emergency and Standby Powers Systems, Chapter 

8. NFPA 110 8.4.2 requires diesel generator sets in 

service to be exercised at least once monthly, for a 

minimum of 30 minutes. Chapter 6.4.4.2 of NFPA 

99 requires a written record of inspection, 

performance, exercising period, and repairs for the 

generator to be regularly maintained and available 

for inspection by the authority having 

jurisdiction. This deficient practice could affect all 

residents, staff, and visitors. 

Findings include:

Based on record review with the Maintenance 

what measures will be put into 

place and what systemic changes 

will be made to ensure that the 

deficient practice does not recur; 

Maintenance Director was 

educated on Generator testing per 

Tels PM. Maintenance will provide 

testing documentation to QAPI for 

monthly review.

how the corrective action(s) will be 

monitored to ensure the deficient 

practice will not recur, i.e., what 

quality assurance program will be 

put into place; and

Executive Director or designee will 

monitor generator testing 

monthly.  Then monthly for 

continuous compliance. 

by what date the systemic 

changes for each deficiency will 

be completed.  

September 21, 2022
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Assistant on 08/22/22 at 9:59 a.m., documentation 

for monthly generator testing for 12 of the last 

12-month period was not available for review. 

Based on interview at the time of record review, 

the Maintenance Assistant stated that he was 

only the Assistant and that he could not reach the 

Maintenance Director by text message or phone 

to locate the necessary current documentation. 

During the exit conference with the Divisional 

Facilities Manager and the Maintenance 

Assistant at 2:15 p.m., no additional information or 

evidence could be provided contrary to this 

deficient finding.

3.1-19(b)

3) Based on record review and interview, the 

facility failed to ensure an annual fuel quality test 

was performed for the facility's diesel-powered 

generator. NFPA 99, Health Care Facilities Code, 

2012 Edition Section 6.5.4.1.1.2 states Type 2 EES 

(Essential Electrical System) generator sets shall 

be inspected and tested in accordance with 

Section 6.4.4.1.1.3. Section 6.4.4.1.1.3 states 

maintenance shall be performed in accordance 

with NFPA110, Standard for Emergency and 

Standby Power Systems, 2010 Edition, Chapter 8. 

NFPA 110, Section 8.3.8 states a fuel quality test 

shall be performed at least annually using tests 

approved by ASTM standards. This deficient 

practice could affect all residents.

Findings include:

Based on record review with the Maintenance 

Assistant on 08/22/22 at 9:59 a.m., documentation 

of an annual fuel quality test for the diesel 

generator was available for review. Based on 

interview at the time of records review, the 

Maintenance Assistant stated that he was 
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unaware of the need for an annual fuel quality test 

on the diesel generator and stated that if the 

documentation was not in the logbook provided, 

he had no idea where it would be located. During 

the exit conference with the Divisional Facilities 

Manager and the Maintenance Assistant at 2:15 

p.m., no additional information or evidence could 

be provided contrary to this deficient finding.

3.1-19(b)
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